(a) That, pursuant to Section 25 of the City Charter, the Board of Finance of the City 

of Bristol hereby determines that it is necessary to undertake the design and construction of a new, 

approximately 130,000 sf. Northeast Middle School, at the current site, 530 Stevens Street.  

(b) That the sum of THIRTEEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND 

THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($13,306,035) is appropriated therefor, in addition to $89,068,965 

previously appropriated for the project, for an aggregate appropriation of $102,375,000.  

(c) The $102,375,000 appropriation may be spent for design costs, architect, 

engineering or other consultant fees, acquisition and installation costs, equipment, materials,

[...]

(a) That under the authority of and in compliance with the City Charter and any other 

acts of the General Assembly of the State of Connecticut thereto enabling, the Board of Finance 

of the City of Bristol hereby determines that it is necessary to issue bonds, notes or obligations in 

the principal sum of THIRTEEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND THIRTY-

FIVE DOLLARS ($13,306,035) in addition to the $89,068,965 previously authorized for the 

project, for an aggregate borrowing authorization of ONE HUNDRED TWO MILLION THREE 

HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($102,375,000) to finance the 

appropriation for the design and construction of a new, approximately 130,000 sf. Northeast 

Middle School, at the current site, 530 Stevens Street, if approved by a Joint Meeting of the City 

Council and the Board of Finance.  The bonds or notes shall be issued pursuant to Section 25 of

[...]

(b) That the City issue and renew temporary notes or obligations from time to time in 

anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds from the sale of the bonds, notes or obligations for the 

project.  The amount of the notes outstanding at any time shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED TWO 

MILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($102,375,000).  

The notes shall be issued pursuant to Section 25 of the Charter of the City of Bristol and Section 

7-378 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended.  The notes shall be 

general obligations of the City and shall be secured by the irrevocable pledge of the full faith and